1610 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 9, N o .  7 ,  1970 JOEL T. MACUE
an approximately tetrahedral coordination with two
hydrogen-bond acceptors (Cl- ions) and two hydrogen-
bond donors (ammonia molecules). The coordination
about the chloride ions is rather irregular. Each has a
hydrogen-bonded water molecule as closest neighbor,
with distances 3.18 A for Cl(1)-0(3) and 3.16 A for
It is interesting to note that neither of the bridging

Q Estimated standard deviation in least significant figure(s)
given in parentheses after each value. See Table 11, footnote b,
for explanation of numbering system for this and subsequent
entries.
Sbi-Rh-Sbz
Sbi-Rh-Cd
Sbi-Rh-Ci
Sbi-Rh-Cli
Sbz-Rh-C1i
Sbz-Rh-C4
Sbz-Rh-Ci
Cli-Rh-Ci
Cli-Rh-Cd
Ci-Rh-Ca
Rh-Ci-Cz
Rh-Ci-C‘
c5-c1-c2
C1-Cz-Ca
Cl-CZ-C6
c6-cZ-c3
C2-C3-Ca
Cz-Ca-C7
c,-c3-c4
Ca-Cd-Rh
C3-C4-Cs
Cg-Cd-Rh
C14-Fai
Ci-Ca-Fsz
CI-CS-FSI
Fji-Cg-Fj~
Fa-CrFs3
Fm-CrF63
Cz-Ce-Fa
CZ-C~-F~Z
TABLE I V
INTERBOND ANGLES ( D E G ~
178.25 (4)
91.2 (3)
91.5 (3)
88.08 (7)
90.18 (7)
90.3 (3)
89.8 (3)
139.7 (3)
143.1 (3)
77.2 (4)
116.4 (7)
112.9 (7)
130.7 (9)
116.1 (9)
122.5 (11)
111.4 (10)
126.2 (9)
118.8 (7)
125.6 (10)
115.6 (7)
113.8 (10)
114.2 (9)
113.3 (10)
102.5 (8)
106.1 (9)
106.0 (11)
104.6 (12)
106.8 (13)
121.4 (12)
122.2 (10)
116.4 (3)
88.3 (12)
109.2 (16)
126.1 (18)
118.0 (13)
105.2 (11)
104.7 (12)